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Tab Number: 2 

Public Hearing Date: October 1, 2025 

Case No. and Project Name:  PZ2025-190, Said Property Heritage Tree 

Commissioner District: District 1 - Sabatini 

Applicant(s): Andy Konovodoff  

Owner(s): Omar E. Said 

Requested Action: Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 9.02.10.F.2 to allow 
for the removal of one (1) heritage tree.  

Case Manager: Corey DeVogel 

Subject Property Information 

Size: 0.56 +/- gross acres 

Location: Royal Palm Drive, in the unincorporated Groveland area (Lot #25) 

Alternate Key No.:  3445881 

Future Land Use: Rural Transition (Attachment “A”) 

Current Zoning District: PUD (Garden City Phase 1B) (Attachment “B”) 

Flood Zone(s): (“X”) 

JPA/ISBA: Groveland ISBA 

Overlay/Rural Protection Area: Economic Development Overlay District (Attachment “C”) 

Adjacent Property Land Use Table 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Rural Transition 
PUD (Garden City 

Phase 1B)  
Single Family 

Single-Family 
 Residence 

South Rural Transition 
PUD (Garden City 

Phase 1B) 
Vacant Residential 

Undeveloped 
 Site 

East Rural Transition 
PUD (Garden City 

Phase 1B) 
Single Family 

Single-Family 
 Residence 

West Rural Transition  
PUD (Garden City 

Phase 1B) 

Single Family 
Lakefront 

Residential 

Single-Family  
Residence 
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    Summary of Request 

The subject parcel is identified by Alternate Key Number 3445881 and contains approximately 0.56 +/- gross acres. 
The subject parcel is zoned as PUD (Garden City Phase 1B); is designated with a Rural Transition Future Land Use 
Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and located within the Economic Development Overlay District.   
The subject parcel is undeveloped, and the removal request is to accommodate a proposed single-family residence 
(Attachment “D”).  

GIS maps indicate that the subject parcel is located within flood zones “X” and there is no indication that wetlands 
exist on the site. On July 8, 2025, the requested action was sent to the Public Works Department for review for a 
determination of consistency with their regulations.  The Public Works Department had no comment. 

The Applicant is requesting a variance to LDR Section 9.02.10.F.2 to allow for the removal of one (1) heritage tree.  

The subject property is located within the Groveland Interlocal Service Boundary Agreement (ISBA) and the 

application was provided to the City of Groveland to review for a determination of consistency with their regulations. 
The City of Groveland had no comments.  

For background purposes, the subject property received an approved tree removal permit for two trees on the 
property. The subject tree was not approved for removal, due to the tree having a 40” caliper trunk, classifying it as a 
heritage tree. The Applicant is seeking to remove the subject tree, due to concerns of proximity to a proposed single 
family residence lanai. The subject property received an approved zoning permit for the proposed single-family 
residence on June 20, 2025. Permit #60450 (Attachment “E”). 

The Applicant provided a Project Narrative as a justification for the variance request as shown on Attachment “F”. 

Should the Board of Adjustment approve this variance request, the Applicant will be also be required to obtain a tree 
removal permit and meet its requirements in order to comply with Lake County Land Development Regulations. 

– Staff Analysis – 

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land 
Development Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or 
has been achieved by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would 
create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. 

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means. 

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 9.02.00, is to recognize the importance of trees and palms and their 
meaningful contribution to a healthy, beautiful, and safer community attributable to their carbon dioxide 
absorption, oxygen production, dust filtration, wind and noise reduction, soil erosion prevention, lakeshore erosion 
protection, wildlife habitat, surface drainage improvement, beautification and aesthetic enhancement of improved 
and vacant lands and the general promotion of the health, safety, welfare and well-being of the community. 

 

The Applicant provided the following statement as evidence that the intent of the Land Development 
Regulations will be or has been achieved by other means, “While removal of this tree is requested, we will 
replace removed trees with the required amount of trees specified by Lake County. We are minimizing site 
disturbance and maintaining green space in line with the intent of the regulation.”. 

 

There may be potential for the tree to remain in place if the proposed drain field is moved forward by 9 feet, up 
to 20-foot landscape easement. There also appears to be the potential to move the proposed garage forward 12 
feet (Attachment “G”). 
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2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would 
violate principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a 
demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the 
variance. For purposes of this Section, "principles of fairness" are violated when the literal 
application of a Land Development Regulation affects a particular person in a manner significantly 
different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who are subject to the Land 
Development Regulation. 

The Applicant provided the following statement, “The 40” heritage tree is located approximately 5 feet from 
the proposed home. Due to its size and proximity, it poses a risk to the foundation and potential future 
damage to the structure.”. 

 

Pursuant to Lake County Ordinance #81-91, the setback requirements for interior residential lots are as 
follows: 
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Attachment “A” – Future Land Use Map 
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Attachment “B” – Zoning Map 
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Attachment “C” – Overlay District Map 
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Attachment “D” – Plot Plan (1 of 5) 
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Attachment “D” – Plot Plan (2 of 5) 
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Attachment “D” – Plot Plan (3 of 5) 
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Attachment “D” – Plot Plan (4 of 5) 
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Attachment “D” – Plot Plan (5 of 5) 
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Attachment “E” - Zoning Permit 
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Attachment “F” – Project Narrative (1 of 2) 
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Attachment “F” – Project Narrative (2 of 2) 
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Attachment “G” – Area of Maneuverability  
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Map of Subject Property 
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Aerial Map of Subject Property 
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WHEREAS, Andy Konovodoff (the “Applicant”) requested a variance on behalf of Omar E. 

Said (the “Owner”), to Land Development Regulations (LDR) to allow for the removal of one (1) 

heritage tree.; and  

 WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 0.56 +/- acres located at Royal 

Palm Drive (Lot #25) in the unincorporated Groveland area in Section 08, Township 22 South, Range 

25 East, identified by Alternate Key Number 3445881, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”; 

and 

    Exhibit “A” - Legal Description 

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County 
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented 
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on October 1, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, 
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly 
advertised. 

 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that: 

 

1. Variance Granted: A variance to LDR Section Variance to Land Development Regulations 

(LDR) Section 9.02.10.F.2 to allow for the removal of one (1) heritage tree is hereby granted. 

2. The variance granted above is subject to the following requirements/conditions: 

a) A tree removal permit will be required. Please be advised that the removal of the subject 
tree shall not commence until after a tree removal permit is issued. 

b) The replacement of the removed heritage tree, as a condition of the issuance of a permit, 
shall be one hundred (100) percent of the total caliper inches. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
____________________________ 
Bea Meeks, Chairman 
 

 

State of Florida 

County of Lake 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of □ physical presence or □ online 

notarization, this 1st day of October 2025, by Bea Meeks, as Chairman of the Lake County 

Board of Adjustment. 

Personally Known OR Produced Identification 

Type of Identification Produced _______________________________ 

 

      

(SEAL)        Notary Signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if any person desires to appeal any decision with respect to a matter 

considered at a public meeting or hearing of the Board of Adjustment, such person will need a record of the 

proceedings, and such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record for such purpose is made, which record 

includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. 

A final administrative order of the Board of Adjustment may be appealed to the Circuit Court in Lake County, Florida. 

Such an appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Order. Those filing an appeal of an 

administrative order must comply with all applicable Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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Exhibit “A” – Legal Description 
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